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(a) how many sittings of the Mine*
ral Advisory Board have held since its formation;

(b) when and where; and

(c) whether any decisions have been taken about the modification of mining leases?

The Miniiter of Natural Rcsoorcei (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Three.

(b) The first meeting was held on 7th August, 1953 in Delhi, the second on 3rd June. 1954 at Ranchi and the third on 6th and 7th July, 1955 at Srinagar.

(c) The Central Government has decided to frame rules under Section 7 of the Mines and Minerals (R^ulation and Development) Act, 1948. The rules drafted for the purpose are under Government’s consideration.
They are expected to be promulgated shortly.

Foreign Exchange Control

2243. Shri S. C. Samanta: WiU the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the ‘ remarks made by the Export Promotion Committee about the evasion of foreign exchange control have been verified:

(b) if so, the number of cases of under-invoicing of exports and over-invoicing of imports detected since
1950 (year-wise); and

(c) how those
dealt with?

cases have been

The D^nty Miniiter of Flaance
(Shri B. R. Bhagat) : (a) Yes. Sir.

Year No. of eases No. of eas­
of under­ es of ovcr-
invoicing of nvoicing of exports imports

1950 13 Nil
1951 Nil Nil
1952 47 Nil
1953 93 2
1954 176 5
1955 18 Nil
1956 5 Nil

(c) a large number of under-invdc-
ed exports relate to Postal parcels, many of which have been confiscated;

other cases detected are assessed duty on the basis of correct values. In addition, wherever considered necessary. penal action is also taken.
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Grants t o Scheduled Castes

2245. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minister of Home ASatai be pleased to state the nature of the schemes and the amount proposed to be spent during 1956-57 separately for social, economic and educational up-lift of the Sdieduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes?
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Th« Mintaler! of Hobm A f d n (Pandh G. B. Pant): A statemeot showing the nature of the schemes proposed to be undertaken during 1956­
57 is laid on the Table of the House.
ISee Appendix XIV, annexure No.
27.] A provision of Rs. 10-20 crores has been made for expenditure during 1956-57. Of this, a sum of Rs. 6*59
crores has been earmarked for welfare of Scheduled Tribes and development of Scheduled Areas and the balance, viz. Rs. 3*61 crores. has been provided for the Welfare of Backward Classes including Scheduled Castes. The break up of the provision separately for S<Kial. Economic and Educational uplift of Scheduled Tribes will be known only after proposals which have been called for from the States for grants-in-aid during 1956-57 have been received and sanctioned by the Government of India.

Indian School o f Mines

2246. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minister of Natnial kewurces and Sdenti-
6c Research be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Mining Engineering and Geology students who qualified during 1955 for the Diploma of Associatesnip of the Indian School of Mines: and

(b) the number of Mining Engineering students who receiv^ Post Graduate practical training during 1955? \

The Minister of Natnral Rcaoiuces
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) 36 students qualified for the Diploma in Mining Engineering and 5 students qualified for Diploma in Applied
Geology.

(b) 63 including 30 students who got the Diploma in Mining Engineering in 1954.

Traffic  in  Women

/Thaknr Jugal KidioicSfaiha:
\  Shri Asthana ;

Will the Minister of Hoaw A la in be pleased to state:

- (a) whether there is an intema-
tiond agreement on traffic in women of which India is a signatory: and

(b) if so, the; steps that have been taken to implement it?

The Minister of Home A b in (Pandit G. B. Pant): (a) Yes.

(b) A Central Bill namely “The Suppression of Immoral Traffic in Women and Girls Bill, 1954” was introduced in the Lok Sabha on the 20th
December, 1954.

Dalmia D a o ri Cement L t d .

2248. Shri Ram Kriihan: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Registrar of Companies, PEPSU held enquiry against the Dalmia Dadri Cement Ltd. Company. Dalmia Dadri;

(b) if so, whether Government have received the report; and

(c) if so, the nature of the report and the action taken thereon?

The Minister of Revenue and Civil Exiienditare (Shri M. C. Shah): (a)
Yes. Sir.

(b) The report of the Registrar was received only on the 14th May, 1956.

(c) The report is under consideration. It is not in public interest to disclose the contents of the Report.

Companies in PEPSU

22491 Shri Ram Krishan: WiU the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1217 on the 28th September, 1955 and state:

(a) whether the preliminary enquiries held by the Registrar of Com-
^nies, PEPSU, against Rajpura Biscuit Manufacturers Ltd., and the Patiala Starch and Chemical Works Ltd., have been completed;

(b) if so, whether Government have received the reports: and

(c) if so. their nature?
Hie Mfaiiiter of Revenue and O vil

ExpmditDre (Shri M. C Shah): (a>
Yes. Sir.

